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Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. _________________ 7 __ 

Fourth Reyj sed SHEET NO. _l_ 

CANCELLING P . S.C. ______ __ 

Third Revised SHEET NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "A" -RESIDENTIAL (Single Phase)* 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to electric service to single family dwellings, 
schools, churches, civic organizations and 
like customers of noncommercial nature. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer Charge per delivery point ...................... $6.45 
*Energy Charge per KWH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0626603 (R) 

School Taxes added if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes to be added to bill if applicable. 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject 
minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance 
Adjustment Charge." 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

to plus or 
wi tlflJaM~SiiRJY~:COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

Single phase with secondary voltages available in 
or agreed by distributor. 

A. U.G P 1 1994 
the v1c1n1ty 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
BY: .-:-i.,l!!!~··~C!:..:..· :::,'Jf..uf!._~=---

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee FOJ T g~t)>~;i)!(}fir;;r:-~.t>.t.!S.SlON 
disconnection of service. The above rates are net, the gross rate 
being five (5%) higher. In the event the current monthly bill is 
not paid within fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, the 
gross rate shall apply. 

Members 65 and older who have proved proof of age to cooperative 
will not be charge the five (5%) penalty on the current monthly bill 
at their primary residence. If payment is not received in thirty 

DATE OF ISSUrr---'-~""-"'-,.___,~-"'-"'-~-------DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 

-ISSUED BY TITLE Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 

----~~--~-------------------------



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P . S.C. 7 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 2 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Third Revised SHEET NO. 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "A" -RESIDENTIAL (SINGLE PHASE)* 

day period, five percent (5%) penalty will be applied. 

The five percent (5%) penalty will be forgiven on one bill each 
calendar year on all customers in this class of service. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union 
Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power wholesale from its 
supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with 
any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's 
wholesale power contract or by order of the Public Service Commission, then 
the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt 

~hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge 
~cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the total 

number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class of service for the 
billing month. 

(The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the provisions of and 
may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any 
adjustment if the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big 
Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by the Public 
Service Commission.) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

r. J '(~ J I '19 94 ... :. ' ; ; ; if 

DATE OF ISSU DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 
~---~----~-------------- ---~----------------------~ 

~ISSUED BY~~~~~~~~~----------TITLE Manager brq& 
~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S . C·----------------~7-

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 3 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Third Revised SHEET NO. __ 3_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "B" -FARM, GOVERNMENT OF COMMERCIAL (50 KVA or Less)* 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to electric service accounts for 
commercial, farm and government consumers. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point ................ . ..... $11.50 
*Energy Charge per KWH................. .. ................ . 0683033 ( R) 

School Taxes added if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes to be added to bill if applicable. 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus 
or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with 
the "Fuel Adjustment Charge." 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

(1) An agreement for purchase of power shall be 
executed by the Consumer if three-phase service is requested 
and built. 

(2) A minimum bill will be imposed at a rate of 3% $~~ICSERVICECOMMISSION 
th f t l . . f t d . OF KENTUCKY mon o to a 1nvestm7nt construct1on cost or ex en 1ng EFFECTIVE 

this service for a per1od of three years, then the regular 
rate will apply. 

A!JG .0 1 1994 
TERMS OF PAYMENT 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of SECTION 9 (1 ) ' 

$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates a :rm-: {)~_;,;f.~"'"'~ (l , )t_J 
net, the gross rate being five percent ( 5%) higher. I llfo~~D/187;,{;-"'~;;:,7;-~··.= •. . ~,;-1,..;;...8-~0N-• • • • • • ru lb • ""'"' - ,,_, .. vvNt~'f: ;, ~ event the current monthly b1ll 1s not pa1d w1th1n f1fteen · · 
(15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate will apply. 

DATE OF ISSU DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 
?-----~----~~--------- --~~--~-------------------

~ISSUED BY~~~~~7-~~~~~ _________ TITLE Manager li'q~ 
~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. _________________ 7~ 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO . 4 

CANCELLING P . S.C. ______ __ 

Third Revised SHEET NO. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "B" -FARM, GOVERNMENT OR COMMERCIAL (50 KVA or Less)* 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller 
(Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 
purchases power wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any 
present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in 
Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by 
dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge 
cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of 
service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller 
for such class of service for the billing month . 

(The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the 
provisions of and may be amended from time to time to 
conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any adjustment in the fuel 
clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5 : 056 by 
the Public Service Commission.) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

" ''G 0' 1 1Q 0 4 1~. u ".; 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

rl / "'1 'Mil o 8 Y: .. J£.-u.t_.Z«.,. t .. , n.u.-c_ 
~., ~--~---=~~-··~~~~-~--

FOR Tf P\i8L'G v:::> ' .. ~QM:I.ISS!ON 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. __________________ 7_ 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 5 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Third Revised SHEET NO. 5 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "B-1 11 -FARM OR COMMERCIAL (51 to 500 KVA)* 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any farm or commercial service located on or 
near three-phase service. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point ...................... $11.50 
Demand Charge per KW • . • . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 • 5o 

*Energy Charge per KWH .....•............................. . . 0621923 (R) 

School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

~ *The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus 
or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with 
the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single or three-phase service with secondary voltage PUBLICSERVICECOMMISSION 
available in the vicinity or agreed by distributor. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

"Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be 
AUG 0 1 1994 (1) An 

executed by 
and built. 

the consumer if three-phase service is requereJ1ffiUANT TO 807 KA 
c~,..- · R 5:011, 

, ,;~~v 110N 9 ( 1) 

(2) A mini~um bill will be imp?sed at a rate of 3 ~~~~~~ 
month of total 1nvestment construct1on cost for extend1ng · ''·~· '" · .,.o,.,,MlSS!ON 
this service for a period of three years, then the regular 
rate will apply. 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. ________________ ~7-

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 6 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Third Revised SHEET NO. 6 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 B-1 - FARM OR COMMERCIAL (51 TO 500KVA) 

(3) All wiring, pole lines, wires, and other 
electrical equipment beyond the metering point, exclusive of 
the service transformers and protective equipment, is 
considered the distribution system of the consumer and shall 
be furnished and maintained by the consumer. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for any period of fifteen (15) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is 
rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand factor. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. Demand charge will be adjusted for 
average power factors lower than 90%. Such adjustment will 
be made by increasing demand 1.% for each 1.% by which the 
average power factor is less than 90% leading or lagging. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection f~B~SERVICECOMMISSION 
$10. oo or disconnection of service. The above rates are OF KENTUCKY 
net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the EFFECTIVE 
event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen 
( 15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate will fl.~ iG 0 1 19S4 
apply. 

DATE OF ISSU7f----'-'-'~=--=,...o'----=-~'-------DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 

41tiSSUED BY~~~~~~~~~------------TITLE Manager t/ 
~ 

qU 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. ________________ ~7-

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 7 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Third Revised SHEET NO. 7 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "B-1 11 -FARM OR COMMERCIAL (51 TO 500 KVA)* 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union 
Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power wholesale from its 
supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with 
any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's 
wholesale power contract or by order of the Public Service Commission, then 
the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt 
hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge 
cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of service by the total 
number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class of service for the 
billing month. 

(The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the provisions of and 
may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any 
adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big 
Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by the Public 
Service Commission.) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Jl.l !G J ·1 1S94 

DATE OF ISSU DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 
~--~~--~~------------

~ISSUED BY~~~~~~~~L-_____________ TITLE Manager (A,IJ 

tf 
6 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P . S.C . 7 

First Revised SHEET NO.L..l_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

~O~r~i~g~in=a~l ______ SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "B-2 11 -GRAIN BIN (51 to 500 KVA)* 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any grain drying service. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point ... • •.•...•.......... . $11 . 50 

*Energy Charge per KWH .......•••........................... 0744637 (R) 

School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus 
or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with 
the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

TYPE OF SERVICE 

Single or three-phase service with secondary voltage 
available in the vicinity or agreed by distributor. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed OF KENTUCKY 
by all consumers requesting this rate. A minimum bill will EFFECTIVE 
be imposed at (1) A rate of of 3% per month of the total 
investment construction cost for ex~ending ~his service or fJ ll l, 0 1 1994 
(2) the regular customer charge, wh1chever 1s greater, for a · J 

period of three years. After the three year period , the PUP~UAN~,.0807 regular customer charge will apply. .\.., l •:.. ·, : KAR5:011 . 
S'-~': • •f'!•\l 0 I '!) \ ., i.-\.- ' 5 .# 1 , 'v ., . . 

ElY: (J~<?.·ri.:~ C: . 'Jt,td!._ 
FO!i nP.r[:a~);; s ,·~~~ ·' 'C:_:CC~~iM ISS!ON 

DATE OF ISSUE.~-Ji.........!.A~u=u=-st.:::..-!:3:..1.~---=-19~9~4~------DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 

-ISSUED BY ~ /A_M TITLE Manager 
~Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. Dated __________________________________ _ 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. 7 

First Revised SHEET NO. 7.2 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ----

O~r~i~g~i_na~l ____ SHEET NO .~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 B-2 11 - GRAIN BIN (51 TO 500KVA) 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of 
$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are 
net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the 
event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen 
(15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate will 
apply. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller 
(Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 
purchases power wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any 
present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in 
Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by 
dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge 
cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of 
service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller 
for such class of service for the billing month. PUBLICSERVICECOMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
(The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the EFFECTIVE 

provisions of and may be amended from time to time to 
conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any adjustment if the fuel . O 1 1 0 
clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers11IIG 9..,4 
Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by 
the Public Service Commission.) PURSUANTT0807KAR5:011. 

SECTiON 9 {i l 
8Y:~"""#~'"'· r:! . 'lt...~ 
FO!.l n r! rn ~C( if' ~::;~·c: ""'" 'SSION ;1 tf ol...r \. ....-:,_".•'V'-.""-'"~· .. \ifiA"/1 4 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated __ ~J~u~l~v~2~2~·~1~9~94~--------



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. 7 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 8 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 8 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-3 11 - LARGE POWER (501 to 2000 KW) Dedicated Delivery Point 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply for large power consumers 
contracting for a demand of 501 to 2000 KW. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be signed by 
the consumer for service under this rate. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Service shall be the 60 Hz, 3-phase, at voltage as 
mutually agreed by the seller and consumer. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

For all delivery points, the Billing Demand in 
kilowatts shall be Member's maximum integrated thirty-minute 
demand at such delivery point during each billing month, 
determined by meters which record at the end of each thirty­
minute period the integrated kilowatt demand during the 
preceding thirty minutes, or such maximum integrated thirty-
minute. demand achieved during any one of the. eleven PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
preced1ng months, or the Contract Demand, wh1chever shall be OFKENTUCKY 
greater. EFFECTIVE 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 
~~~,.. o·· ·904 D. . t-, I I " 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. Demand charge will be adjusted fcftJRSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
average power factor lower than 90%. Such adjustment will ,SFCT10i'J9(1) ' 
be made by increasing. demand 1.% for each ~.% by whici; ~e:-::-#::::::~":~. e. ~ 
average power factor 1s less than 90% lead1ng or lagg1ng F.v'i :!: ~ p, ,~ ·_;-; ~ :Y/iC: coMMISS!ON 

DATE OF ISSUE August 1, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE August 3, 1994 

-ISSUED BY ~ W'4&f 
~ Officer 

TITLE Manager t/q tp 

c, 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P . S . C. 7 

Sixth Revised SHEET NO. 9 

CANCELLING P.S.C. 7 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-3 11 Dedicated Delivery Point (cont'd) 

METERING 

Electrical usage will be metered at the transmission 
voltage supplied or at the consumer's secondary voltage with 
a 1.% adder to the metered KWH to account for transformer 
losses, as determined by the Seller. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point . . ..... • ... . .. . .. . ...... $17 . 20 
Demand charge per KW- 100% Ratchet . ....... ... ..... ...... 10.15 

*Energy charge per KWH- First 100,000 . .................... 0310346 (R) 
All over 100,000 . . ..... ..... .. . ... 0254406 (R) 

School Taxes added to bill if applicable . 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus 
or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with 
the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under with Seller 
(Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 
purchases power wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any 
present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

A.II G 0 1 1994 

Sell7r' s who~es~le power contract o:r;:- by order of the Pub~UANTT080?KARS:Oll 
Serv1ce Comm1ss1on, then the forego1ng monthly energy SECTiOrJf!ij) · · 
c~a:r;:-g7s shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold b MY: . (} [<-!.~lc-..x.,., r; 'Jt.J 
d1v1d1n~ the total dollar amou~t of such fuel and surch'~~tJs7'>; ,.:~::;:_:~., .. :: .. 
cost adJustment to Seller attr1butable to each class ?f · ~· .... _. ,_ ·- , C0,1iM~s!OJ"J 

DATE OF ISSUEf--~ust 3, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 

-ISSUED BY ~ ~ TITLE Manager /qlo 
~Officer tl 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated ______ J_u_l~y_2_2~,~1_9_94 ________________ __ 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. 7 

Sixth Revised SHEET NO . _lQ_ 

CANCELLING P.S . C. ______ __ 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO._lQ_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-3 11 
- LARGE POWER Dedicated Delivery Point(cont'd) 

service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller 
for such class of service for the billing month. 

(The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the 
provisions of and may be amended from time to time to 
conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any adjustment in the fuel 
clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5 : 056 by 
the Public Service Commission.) 

MINIMUM DEMAND CHARGE 

The minimum monthly demand charge shall be no less than 
the amount as specified in the "Agreement for Purchase of 
Power." 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

To encourage better utilization of the existing system 
and to promote economic expansion within the service area, 
an Economic Development Rate (EDR) is available for 
industrial development purposes through special negotiated 
contracts as provided by the Public Service Commission Order 
dated September 24 1990 to Administrative case No . 327 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

' ' OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of 
f.l.l f(~ 0 1 1~ 94 

$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates arEfluR~UANTT0807KARS·Oll 
net, the gross rate being f~ve ~ercent (!?%) ~ig~er .. In the SECH0f\i9(1) · ' 
event the current monthly b1ll 1~ not pa1d W1th1n f1ftl{W a~-u{:,;.:.,. e, 'J1~?d._ 
( 15) days from the date of the b1ll, the gross rate shaf:li:my, .q>~:;L,~;:::;;, ,L;~CC'v'i,A 1;--Si"'N 
apply o . . dO~ '"" , "-" "' < <0 ol.i\ 

DATE OF I~SSUE_+-_:...;A:.:::.u-'Lu::...:s:....::t~3-'-, ....:1:..;;;9~9..:..4 ______ DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 

-ISSUED BY_ ~ TITLE Manager 
ame of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 

qu 
w' 

CJ 
Kentucky 

in Case No. 92-506 Dated ____ ~J~u~ly~2~2~·~1L99~4L------------------



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P . S.C. ___________________ 7_ 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO . 11 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 11 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 LP-3 11 - LARGE POWER (501 to 2000 KW) Non-dedicated Delivery 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply for large power consumers 
contracting for a demand of 501 to 2000 KW. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be signed by 
the consumer for service under this rate. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Service shall be the 60 Hz, 3-phase, at voltage as 
mutually agreed by the seller and consumer. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

For all delivery points, the Billing Demand in 
kilowatts shall be Member's maximum integrated fifteen­
minute demand at such delivery point during each billing 
month, determined by meters which record at the end of each 
fifteen-minute period the integrated kilowatt demand during 
the preceding fifteen minutes, or such maximum integrated 
fifteen-minute demand achieved during any one of the ele~IC SERVICECOMMISSION 
preceding months, or the Contract Demand, whichever shall be OF K .... ~~T~CKY 
greater. EFd:C 1 IVE 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT t.!IIG J 'I 1994 

The consume~ agrees to maintain uni ~y power ~actor PaflSU.A.NT TO 807 KAR 5.011 nearly as pract1cable. Demand charge w111 be . adJusted ~or SECiiO~igl 1) · · 
average power factor lower than 9 0%. Such adJustment W,~.~~ Q ff ~i \.:_ /J 

be made by increasing demand 1.% for each 1.% by which tJ ?rff1~~,,;.._J " · Jl-ur._ 
average power factor is less than 90% leading or laggirf . Li: P'JEU~~;::r;'.'IC: COMMISS !ON 

-ISSUED BY~ £t.kd- TITLE Manager 
Name of Officer 

DATE OF I~SSUEI-_..;A~u::...;L;:u~s~t_;3:;....:,:.......::.1~99;,...4.:__ ______ DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 

lD 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ken~ut~y 
in Case No. 92- 506 Dated ____ J_u_l~y __ 2_2~, _1_9_9_4 ____________ -+~,·~--



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. 7 

Sixth Revised SHEET NO. 12 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO . 12 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-3 11 
- LARGE POWER (501 to 2000 KW) Non-dedicated Delivery Point 

MINIMUM DEMAND CHARGE 

The minimum monthly demand charge shall be no less than 
the amount as specified in the "Agreement for Purchase of 
Power." 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point .•. ..... . ...... • ... . .... $17.20 
Demand charge per KW- 100% Ratchet .• •• ... . ....... . . . ..... 10.15 

*Energy charge per KWH: First 100,000 ... •. •...... . .. ... . .. 0310309 (R) 
All over 100,000 ....... .... ..... . 0254369 (R) 

School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus 
or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with 
the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller 
(Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 
purchases power wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Lli iG J 1 19g4 
Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public · · · 
Service Commission, then the foreg<;>ing . PURSUANTT0807KARS:Oll 
monthly energy. ci;a:ges shall be adJusted for each k1lowatt: SEGTiO~i 0 i1 ) · • 
hour sold by d1v1d1ng the total dollar amount of such fuel .L2 ,: ·"; •. 
and surcharge. cost adjustment to Seller a~tributable to D~:~Qt~~;~; .. ,~~·~ ~~ 
class of serv1ce by the total number of kllowatt hours J81.a""· '''""'- "":..,·, .!<._ . Cm.tV.ISS!ON 
by Seller for such class of service for the billing month. 

DATE OF rssuHust 3, 1994 

-ISSUED BY ~ d-u~­
~Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 1 ~ 1994 

TITLE Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
in Case No. ______ 9~2~-~5~0~6 ________________ __ Dated Jul,t: 22, 1994 

t/·11 
6 

of Kentucky 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. 7 

Sixth Revised SHEET NO. 13 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 13 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-3"-Large Power (501 to 2000 KW) Non-dedicated Delivery Point 

(The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the 
provisions of and may be amended from time to time to 
conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any adjustment in the fuel 
clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by 
the Public Service Commission.) 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

To encourage better utilization of the existing system 
and to promote economic expansion within the service area, 
an Economic Development Rate (EDR) is available for 
industrial development purposes through special negotiated 
contracts as provided by the Public Service Commission Order 
dated September 24, 1990, to Administrative Case No. 327. 
credit period. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of 
$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are 
net, the gross rate being five (5%) higher. In the event 
the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15 fU3UCSERVICE COMMISSION 
days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTIOi\1 9 ( 1) 

DY: _Or .. &~. (:!. , 'Jf<'-d_ 
. :n·-~-·-'-FOR Tf~'' Pi :;:u i" ... ,.::,;'lr .. ~ ,,, .. , n."SS'"'N 

• · ~ " - ... ~ ~ 1,.;.- · : ~· ., -.;V 'fli 'lli ~Vi 

DATE OF ISS~ust~ DATE EFFECTIVE __ A_u~g~u_s_t_1~, __ 1_99_4 ____________ __ 

-ISSUED BY ~ ~ TITLE Manager q~ 
~7~~N~a~m-e--o~f~70~f~f~i~c-e~r~---------- -----------------------------.~~-

~ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. 7 

Second Revised SHEET NO . 13.1 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

First Revised SHEET N0.13.1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 11 LP-30FF-PEAK" Rate Rider - LARGE POWER (501 to 2000 KW) Non­
dedicated Delivery 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply for large power consumers 
contracting for a demand of 501 to 2000 KW. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" for a period 
of one year shall be signed by the consumer for service 
under this rate . The agreement will be automatically 
renewable on its anniversary date. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

(2) The LP-30P rider may be terminated by either the 
Cooperative or by the consumer with a thirty-day 
written notice . 

OF KENTUCI<Y 
EFFECTIVE 

AUG 0 1 1994 
CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
as SECTION 9 (1) 

DY: _a~u~ e. 'Jw.L Service shall be the 60 Hz, 3-phase, at voltage 
mutually agreed by the seller and consumer. :~.?--~=--

FOR rL~ PtiC. '.._V~ ? ' ';.~· llr (" """ .~r.:~ r\~lf'\U 
\.. · · • , ·- YV 1 ll\> c. ;tv ~VI ... 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

For all delivery points, the Billing Demand in kilowatts shall 
be Member's maximum integrated fifteen-minute demand at such 
delivery point during each billing month, determined by meters which 
record at the end of each fifteen-minute period the integrated 
kilowatt demand during the preceding fifteen minutes, or such 
maximum integrated fifteen-minute demand achieved during any one of 
the eleven preceding months, or the Contract Demand, whichever shall 
be greater. 

The Billing Demand as modified by this rider shall be the 
greater of the applicable percentages as listed below. 

DATE OF ISSU7J-------.:'----~------DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 

41trsSUED BY~~~~~~~~~r----------TITLE Manager 

c, 
t\lp 

~~ v 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C·----------------~7-

Second Revised SHEET NO. 13.2 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

First Revised SHEET NO. 13.2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-30FF PEAK" Rate Rider - LARGE POWER (501 to 2000 KW) Non­
dedicated Delivery 

60% of any demand set between 8:00 a.m. & 5:00 p.m. 
110% of any demand set between 5:00 p.m. & 10:00 p.m. 

20% of any demand set between 10:00 p.m. & 5:00 a.m . 
110% of any demand set between 5:00 a.m. & 8:00 a.m. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 
practicable. Demand charge will be adjusted for average power factor lower 
than 90%. Such adjustment will be made by increasing demand 1.% for each 
1.% by which the average power factor is less than 90% leading or lagging. 

MINIMUM DEMAND CHARGE 

The minimum monthly demand charge shall be no less than the 
amount as specified in the "Agreement for Purchase of Power." 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point •••••••••• • ...•....•... • $17.20 
Demand charge per KW- 100% Ratchet •..•.....•..........•.. 10.15 

*Energy charge per KWH: First 100,000 .•.....•.•.•......•.. 0310309 (R) 
All over 100, ooo ........... P.UOl.IC SEFW~~§l~fSSI<»J) 

School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to 
or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance 
the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

. OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTiVE 

AI 'G u·"' 1 1Q()4 plus' 1
' "' -

ffihs~ANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 (1 ) 

oY: a"".M.- e. 'J&eL 
-:-:-z.;~- . 

FOR H~t PUBL!C S£:P.VIC't COt&AISS!ON 

DATE OF ISSUE Au:ustp994 DATE EFFECTIVE August I, 1994 

-ISSUED BY ~ ~ TITLE Manager 
~~~-N-a~m~e~o~f~O~f~f~i~cLe_r __________ __ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated July 22. 1994 



form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S . C. __________________ L_ 

First Revised SHEET N0.13......3 

CANCELLING P.S . C. ______ __ 

0'-'-r-'-i ...._g -'-'i n-'a __ l _______ SHEET NO . 13 • 3 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-30FF PEAK" Rate Rider - LARGE POWER (501 to 
2000 KW) Non-dedicated Delivery 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller 
(Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) purchases power 
wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted 
in accordance with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided 
for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public Service 
Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjusted for 
each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel 
and surcharge cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of 
service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such class 
of service for the billing month. 

4lt (The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the provisions of and 
may be amended from time to time to conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any 
adjustment in the fuel clause or other increments which may be made in Big 
Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by the 
Public Service Commission.) 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

To encourage better utilization of the existing system and to promote 
economic expansion within the service area, an Economic Development Rate 
(EDR) is available for industrial development purposes through special 
negotiated contracts as provided by the Public Service ~<!SERilro!iOO~~ISSION 
dated September 24, 1990, to Administrative Case No. 327. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
TERMS OF PAYMENT 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of AU G 0 1 l994 
$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates ar~ nc , 
net, the gross rate being five (5%) higher. In the evefilf'..::.UA~r,.:~a~~ K~R 5:011, 
the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) ,;;;. .. ~ !iON~:(~} 
days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall a~~:~~~:::;'~c·::~~~SiON 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P . S . C. 7 

Fifth Revised SHEET N0 . 14 

CANCELLING P . S . C. ______ __ 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 14 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-4 11 - LARGE POWER (Over 2000 KW) 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply for large consumers contracting 
for demand of not less than 2001 KW. 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be signed by 
the consumer for service under this rate. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Service shall be the 60 Hz, 3-phase, at voltage as 
mutually agreed by the Seller. 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND 

For all delivery points, · the Billing Demand in 
kilowatts shall be Member's maximum integrated thirty-minute 
demand at such delivery point during each billing month, 
determined by meters which record at the end of each thirty­
minute period the integrated kilowatt demand during the 
preceding thirty minutes, or such maximum integrated thirty-
minute demand achieved during any one of the eleven PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
preceding months, or the Contract Demand, whichever shall be OF KENTUCKY 
greater. EFFECTIVE 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT 
llll(~ J 1 1994 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor 'f.fk~o , . 
nearly as practicable. Demand charge will be adjusted f~~i..,UA~~]~,~~~ KAR 5:011 , 
average power factors lower than 90%. Such adjustment will v·-v .!..,,, t:J (t) 
be made by increasing demand 1.% for each 1.% by which ftfh_Q...p,...<q~~-~~ul.. 
average power factor is less than 90% leading or lagginqrn: .~.· r: :c~ ~ ']s-:·F;:'IC:coMMISSION 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. 7 

Sixth Revised SHEET NO. 15 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 15 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-4 11 - LARGE POWER Over 2000 KW) (cont'd) 

METERING 

Electrical usage will be metered at the transmission 
voltage supplied or at the consumer's secondary voltage with 
a 1.% adder to the metered KWH to account for transformer 
losses, as determined by Seller. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Customer charge per delivery point ..................... . 
Demand charge per KW- 100% Ratchet .........•........... 

*Energy charge per KWH: First 100,000 •................. 
All over 100,000 ............... . 

$17.20 
10.15 

.0288456(R) 

.0248796(R) 
School Taxes added to bill if applicable. 
Kentucky Sales Taxes added to bill if applicable. 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to plus 
or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordance with 
the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller 
(Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 
purchases power wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

AllG J 1 J994 

present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in P:URSUANT TO 807 KAR S:Oll 
Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Publ1c 8ECTKlN9 (1) · ' 
Service Commission,. then the foregoi~g monthly energy GY: Q-..~.~{.~ e. )eJ 
c~a:g7s shall be adJusted for each k1lowatt hour sold by Fo:-im'?~~:;;~~ ...... -. , 
d1v1d1ng the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge ' ·· ·· ·· -vMMISS!Oi·J 
cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of 

DATE EFFECTIVE~A~u~g~u~st~1~·~1~9~9~4 ____________ _ 

TITLE Manager AlP 
6 () 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or city 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. 7 

Si xth Revised SHEET N0._16_ 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Fifth Revised SHEET NO. 16 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "LP-4 11 - LARGE POWER (Over 2000 KW) (cont'd) 

service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller 
for such class of service for the billing month. 

(The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the 
provisions of and may be amended from time to time to 
conform to 807 KAR 5 : 056 and to any adjustment in the fuel 
clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by 
the Public Service Commission.) 

MINIMUM DEMAND CHARGE 

The minimum demand charge shall be no less than the 
amount as specified in the "Agreement for Purchase of 
Power." 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

To encourage better utilization of the existing system 
and to promote economic expansion within the service area , 
an Economic Development Rate (EDR) is available for 
industrial development purposes through special negotiated 
contracts as provided by the Pub~i<;: Serv~ce Commission Or~IC SERVICE COMMISSION 
dated September 24, 1990, to Adm1n1strat1ve Case No. 327. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
f, I f(' o· '; '1004 f ",\r J I ..; ._, 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of 
$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates are PURSUANTT0 807KAR5:011 
net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the 8ECTION9 {1) ' 
event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen a~~~~ e.7t~P 
(15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate wiliO?.hl'~~~-:~: 66,t.>;SiON 
apply. 

DATE OF ISSU7,_.......-_..:....:.::::..o2..:~--=-~;.::...::.._;__ _____ DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 

-ISSUED BY TITLE Manager f.e/qh 
(!; 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. 7 

;j-;J:J:J..-
F~ Revised SHEET NO. 17 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 
::J~ 
f i f tlr Revised SHEET NO. _lL 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "SL" - STREET LIGHTS* 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any consumer or organization 
within service area requiring "SL". 

MONTHLY RATE 

Sodium or Mercury Vapor Lamp 
8 , 0 0 0 Lumen . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

2 0 , 0 0 o Lumen • . • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • . . . • • • • • • • . • • • . . • . • • . . • 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) An agreement for purchase of street lights shall 
be executed by an authorized person responsible for the 
payment and collection of community street lighting. 

(2) Above rates include all materials, installation, 
and maintenance of equipment, or existing facilities, with 

$4.98 (R) 
9.41 (R) 

exception of loss due to vandalism in which case the 
consumer shall pay all cost. PUBLIC SERVICE CO.V.MISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE (3) Installation of new lamps when construction of 

facilities is required will be based on distribution rules 
and regulations. 

"I'" J ·1 •9"4 f1 I \J I ¥ 
TERMS OF PAYMENT 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAP. 5:011 
Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of SECTiO\i9(1) ' 

$10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates aiW: __ a~ut~~ C.;l~ 
net, the gross rate being five percent ( 5%) higher. InFOftfi.£rt:ci'::; sc-i; ;c~c:&l.lSSfON 
event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen 
(15) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate will 
apply. 

DATE OF ISSU71-----'...:..::....o~==-..:.........:~~:......:.._ _____ DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 

~ISSUED BY~~--~~~~~~~---------TITLE Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 

6 

qk? 
(p.l 

Kentucky 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. ________________ ~7-

Fourth Revised SHEET NO . 18 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Third Revised SHEET NO._lli_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "SL" - STREET LIGHTS* 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller 
(Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 
purchases power wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any 
present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in 
Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by 
dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge 
cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of 
service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller 
for such class of service for the billing month. 

(The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the 
provisions of and may be amended from time to time to 
conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any adjustment in the fuel 
clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by 
the Public Service Commission . ) 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject to 
plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in a<ffi§l~V'l~ECOMMISSION 
with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTiVE 

A.ll G 0 1 1994 

- ·ISSUED BY _ LA..Z.;L TITLE Manager 

DATE OF IS~SUE_,,__-:.A~u:...:L:::.u.:::...st.:::......::3:....z~--=..;19::....:9~4..__ _____ DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 

ame of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated ____ ~J~u~l~y~22~,~1~9~9~4 ________________ _ 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P . S.C . 7 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO._lL 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Third Revised SHEET NO._lL 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "D" - SECURITY LAMP* 

AVAILABILITY 

This rate shall apply to any consumer within the 
service area. 

MONTHLY RATE 

Sodium or Mercury Vapor Lamp 
8 , o o o Lumen • • • • • • . . • • • • • • • • . . • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • . • . . . . . . $ 7 • 9 9 ( R ) 

2 0 , 0 0 0 Lumen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 . 54 ( R ) 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE 

(1) Above rates include all materials, installation and 
maintenance of equipment existing facilities, with exception 
of loss due to vandalism in which case the consumer shall 
pay all cost. 

(2} Installation of new lamps when construction of 
facilities is required will be based on distribution rules 
and regulations . 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee o :fOF KENTUCKY 
$10. oo or disconnection of service. The above rates are EFfECTiVE 
net, the gross rate being five (5%) higher. In the event 
the CUrrent monthly bill is not paid Within fifteen (15} I I a· 1 0 

days from the date of the bill, the gross rate will applf~ 1 G I i9A 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
C.Ci"'"'IQY " ( • ) \)$_\,.d i i .! r! , I 

BY: Q.,ul~ C'. 'J&ei! 
FOR rtP.rn,';~ ~~ ::-r~·l ··?r ~ ·"'o~AA,,~r>'"t· r 

• - 1 ' ,... _ v 'v·-'' .• ' ., \.J . ;;f:J ; ."'~t\,li '~ 

DATE OF rss~ugust 3, 1994 

-ISSUED BY aM 
~Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE August 1, 1994 

TITLE Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. 92-506 Dated July 22, 1994 

ail 
~(J ~ 

Kentucky 



Form for Filing Rate Schedules For All Territory Served 
community, Town or city 

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION P.S.C. __________________ 7_ 

Fourth Revised SHEET NO. 20 

CANCELLING P.S.C. ______ __ 

Third Revised SHEET NO. 20 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE "D" - SECURITY LAMP* 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller 
(Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation) 
purchases power wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance with any 
present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in 
Seller's wholesale power contract or by order of the Public 
Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy 
charges shall be adjusted for each kilowatt hour sold by 
dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge 
cost adjustment to Seller attributable to each class of 
service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller 
for such class of service for the billing month . 

(The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the 
provisions of and may be amended from time to time to 
conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any adjustment in the fuel 
clause or other increments which may be made in Big Rivers 
Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by 
the Public Service Commission.) 

*The monthly kilowatt hour usage shall be subject ~SLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
plus or minus an adjustment per KWH determined in accordand~F KENTUCKY 
with the "Fuel Adjustment Clause." EFFECTIVE 

AUG 0 1 1994 • < 

DATE OF ISSUr-----~~~~~~------DATE EFFECTIVE __ ~Au~g~u~s~t~l~,~l~9~9~4 ____________ __ 

~SSUED BY~~~~~~~~~~-----------TITLE Manager G"qu 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

General 

This schedule of rules and regulations is a part of all contracts for rece1v1ng electric service from 
Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (Henderson-Union) and applies to all service 
received from Henderson-Union whether the service received is based upon a contract, agreement, signed 
application or otherwise. No employee or individual director of Henderson-Union is permitted to make an 
exception to rates or rules and regulations. Copies of rates and rules and regulations are on file in 
Henderson-Union's offices and can be obtained there. 

2. REVISIONS 

These rules and regulations may be revised, amended, supplemented or otherwise changed from time to 
time without notice, by action of the board of directors. Such changes, when effective, shall have the same 
force as the present rules and regulations. 

3. MEMBERS'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR HENDERSON-UNION RECC'S PROPERTY 

All meters, service connections, and other equipment furnished by Henderson-Union shall be, and remain, 
the property of Henderson-Union. The member shall exercise proper care to protect the property of 
Henderson-Union on its premises and in the event of loss or damage to Henderson-Union's property 
arising from neglect of member to care for same, the cost of necessary repairs or replacement shall be paid 
by the member. 

4. TAMPERING 

(a) If the meters or other property belonging to Henderson-Union are tampered or interfered with , the 
member being supplied through such equipment shall pay the amount which Henderson-Union may 
estimate is due for service rendered but not registered on Henderson-Union's meter, and for such 
replacements and repairs as are necessary as well as for cost of inspection, investigation, and protective 
installations. 

(b) The member will be allowed to continue to receive service if he agrees that Henderson-Union shall 
estimate his consumption for the past twelve months by the best means available. The member's account 
will be billed and the amount collected within a reasonable length of time, not to exceed 60 days. The 
amount will be credited to the member's bill and a test run on one year shall be used to determine if the 
original estimate was fair and accurate. If the member's account has been overcharged, proper credit will 
be given the member's account and if the account has been undercharged, an additional debit adjustment 
will be made to the member's account. PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
(c) If the member fails to agree to the above arrangement, Henderson-Union wiii ~M~R61!1fte meter and 
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service and make proper preparations for taking legal action. 

5. CONTINUITY 

Henderson-Union shall diligently try to provide constant and uninterrupted supply of electric energy, but 
should supply fail or be interrupted through acts of God, the public enemy, by accident, strikes, labor 
troubles, by action of the elements, or by any other cause beyond the reasonable control of Henderson­
Union, Henderson-Union shall not be liable therefor. 

6. RELOCATION OF LINES BY REQUEST OF MEMBERS 

Henderson-Union's established lines willnot be relocated unless the expense for moving and relocating is 
paid by the member, except in instances where it would be to the advantage of Henderson-Union to make 
such relocation. 

7. SERVICES PERFORMED FOR MEMBERS 

Henderson-Union's personnel are prohibited from making repairs, performing services to the member' s 
equipment or property except in cases of emergency or to protect the public or me~P9Bf~~ ~E OOMM!SSIOI 
property. When such emergency services are performed, the member shall be charged for s~ ~mocKY 
at the rate of time and material. EFFECTIVE 

Service Procedures 
M .~Y 2 4 't995 

8. APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 

SECTiON 9 ( 1) 
(a) All applicants for electric service shall execute Henderson-Union's form Wf. ~~ C':foft~ 
Membership and Service in acknowledgment of the terms and conditions of electric ~~ RUWI: :metiilliCiJMt.;liSSIOI 
and grant, convey and/or provide to Henderson-Union any and all necessary rights, privileges, permits and 
easements incidental to or connected with such electrical service before electric service is supplied. 

(b) All applicants shall provide within thirty (30) working days prior to the date service is required 
certain load data information in order that adequate facilities may be installed for the new service. 

9. MEMBERSHIP FEE 

Pursuant to Henderson-Union's bylaws, a membership fee of twenty-five dollars ($25.00) shall be paid by 
all new members. A five dollar ($5.00) service membership is reauired on each additional meter. (D) 
Membership fees shall be refunded when all financial obligations are satisfied or may be applied against 
any unpaid bill of the member upon termination of electric service. Service will not be made available to 
a former member until any previously existing indebtedness to Henderson-Union has been satisfied . 
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certain load data information in order that adequate facilities may be installed for the new service. 

9. MEMBERSHIP FEE 

Pursuant to Henderson-Union's bylaws, a membership fee of twenty-five dollars ($25.00) shall be paid by 
all new members. A five dollar ($5.00) service membership is required on each additional meter. 
Membership fees shall be refunded when all financial obligations are satisfied or may be applied against 
any unpaid bill of the member upon termination of electric service. Service will not be made available to 
a former member until any previously existing indebtedness to Henderson-Union has been satisfied. 

10. MEMBER DEPOSIT 

(a) Henderson-Union may require from any member or applicant for service, regardless of customer 
class, a minimum cash deposit, letter of credit from a financial institution, surety or performance bond, 
prepaid budget billing amount, adequate financial statements or other suitable guaranty to secure payment 
of bills in an amount not to exceed 2/12th of the estimated annual bill of such member or applicant; except 
for members qualifying for service reconnection pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 15, Winter Hardship 
Reconnection. Service may be refused or discontinued for failure to pay the requested deposit. Interest, 
as prescribed by KRS 78.460, will be paid annually either by refund or credit to the member's bill, except 
that no refund or credit will be made if the member's bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of the 
deposit. 

(b) Henderson-Union may waive the required deposit if the member or applicant has an established 
reliable payment history with Henderson-Union. If a deposit has been waived or returned and the member 
fails to maintain a satisfactory payment record , a deposit may then be required . Henderson-Union may 
require a deposit in addition to the initial deposit if the member's classification of service changes or if there 
is a substantial change in usage. Upon termination of service, the deposit, any principal amounts, and any 
interest earned and owing will be credited to the final bill with any remainder refunded to the member. 

(c) If a deposit is held longer that 18 months, the deposit will be recalculated at the member's request 
based on the member's actual usage. If the deposit on account differs from the recalculated amount by 
more than $10.00 for a residential member or 10 percent for a non-residential member, Henderson-Union 
may collect any underpayment and shall refund any overpayment by check or credit to the member's bill. 
No refund will be made if the member's bill is delinquent at the time of the recalculation. 

(d) Interest will be paid on all sums held on deposit at the rate of 6 percent annually beginning on the 
date of deposit. The interest accrued shall be applied as a credit to the customer's bill or paid to the 
customer on an annual basis. If interest is paid or credited to the customer's bill prior to twelve (12) months 
from date of deposit, the payment or credit shall be on a prorated basis. If interest is not credit~,9Jp the 
member's bill or paid to the member annually, interest will be computed PWl,lCl8BiiW.C~~PN~It in 
an amount no less than that obtained by using a middle course method betweeOfs3~T&I~~~ compound 
interest in compliance with Commission order dated October 31 , 1989 in Case 1\.EfFfiG:t)¥~ . Interest on 
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deposits computed in this manner will accrue until credited to the member's bill or paid to the member. 

(e) Sign--in cases of sign lighting, if it is an established firm, no deposit of any nature will be required 
except membership fee. 

11. DISTRIBUTION LINE EXTENSIONS 

ISSUED BY 

(1) Residential extensions. An extension of 1 ,000 feet or less of single phase line shall be made by 
Henderson-Union to its existing distribution line without charge for a prospective member who shall apply 
for and contract to use the service for one (1) year or more and provides guarantee for such service. The 
"service drop• to customer premises from the distribution lien at the last pole shall not be included in the 
foregoing measurements. 

(2) Other extensions. 

(a) When an extension of Henderson-Union's line to serve an applicant or group of applicants 
amount to more than 1 ,000 feet per customer, Henderson-Union shall require the total cost of the 
excessive footage over 1 ,000 feet per member to be deposited with Henderson-Union by the 
applicant or applicants, based on the average estimated cost per foot of the total extensions. 

(b) Each member receiving service under such extension will be reimbursed un the following 
plan: Each year for a period of not less than ten (1 0) years, for which the purpose of this rule shall 
be the refund period, Henderson-Union shall refund to the member or members who paid for the 
excessive footage the cost of 1 ,000 feet of the extension in place for each additional residence 
connected during the year whose service line is directly connected to the extension installed and 
not to extensions or laterals therefrom, but in no case shall the total amount refunded exceed the 
amount paid Henderson-Union. After the end of the ten (10) year refund period, no refund will be 
made. 

(c) For additional members connected to an extension or lateral from the distribution line, the 
utility shall refund to any member who paid for excessive footage the cost of 1 ,000 feet of line less 
the length of the lateral or extension. 

(3) Real estate subdivisions. An applicant desiring an extension to a proposed real estate subdivision 
may be required to pay the entire cost of the extension. Each year, for a period of not less than ten (10) 
years, Henderson-Union shall refund to the applicant who paid for the extension a sum equivalent to the 
cost of 1 ,000 feet of the extension installed for each additional member connected during the year, but in 
no case shall the total amount refunded exceed the amount paid to Henderson-Union. 

(4) Indeterminate Services. Extensions of electric service for other than residentia- l ,R..~~ed 
under conditions that will not seriously jeopardize the objectives of Hender~i~~ §'electric 
service for residential members. These prospective members are usually specul~i!' e, such as 
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barns, grains bins, wells, feed lots, farrowing houses, etc. Service to these members may be provided 
under the following conditions: · 

(a) Single-phase service shall be provided without contribution or contract if only a service 
drop is required. 

(b) lf.a primary extension is required, the applicant, if a property owner, shall sign a minimum 
bill contract for a three-year period equal to the cost of the extension. No work is to be completed 
until contract is executed by applicant. Energy purchased under these special contracts will apply 
to the special monthly minimum. 

(c) Non-property owners and businesses of a speculative nature shall pay the estimated cost 
of construction before work begins and will not be refunded. 

(5) Nothing contained herein shall be construed as to prohibit Henderson-Union from making 
extensions under different arrangements provided such arrangements have been approved by the Public 
Service Commission. 

(6) Nothing contained herein shall be construed as to prohibit Henderson-Union from making at its 
expense greater extensions than herein prescribed, should its judgement so dictate, provided like free 
extensions are made to other members under similar conditions. 

DISTRIBUTION LINE EXTENSIONS TO MOBILE HOMES 

(1) All extensions of up to 150 feet from the nearest facility shall be made without charge. 

(2) Extensions greater than 150 feet from the nearest facility and up to 300 feet shall be made provided 
the member shall pay Henderson-Union a "member advance for construction" of fifty dollars ($50) in 
addition to any other charges required by the utility for all members. This advance shall be refunded at 
the end of one (1) year if the service to the mobile home continues for that length of time. 

(3) For extensions greater than 300 feet and less than 1,000 feet from the nearest facility, the utility may 
charge an advance equal to the reasonable costs incurred by it for that portion of the service beyond 300 
feet plus fifty dollars ($50). Beyond 1,000 feet, the extension policies set forth in 807 KAR 5:041, Section 
11 shall apply. 

(a) This advance shall be refunded to the member over a four (4) year period in equal amounts 
for each year the service is continued. 

(b) If the service is discontinued for a period of sixty (60) days, or should the mobile home be 
removed and another does not take its place within sixty (60) days, orMt~~wy~§~t 
structure, the remainder of the advance shall be forfeited . OF KENTUCKY -
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(c) No refunds shall be made to any member who did not make the advance originally. 

13. RIGHT OF ACCESS 

Henderson-Union's identified employee shall at all reasonable hours have access to meters, service 
connections and other property owned by it and located on member's premises for purposes of installation, 
maintenance, meter reading, operation, replacement or removal of its property at the time service is to be 
terminated. Any employee of the utility whose duties require him to enter the member's premises shall 
wear a distinguishing uniform or other insignia, identifying him as an employee of Henderson-Union, or 
show a badge or other identification which will identify him as an employee of the utility. 

14. NOTICE OF TROUBLE 

15. 

Member shall give immediate notice at the office of Henderson-Union of any interruptions, or irregularities, 
or unsatisfactory service, and of any defects known to member. Henderson-Union may at any time it 
deems necessary, suspend supply of electrical energy to any member or members for the purpose of 
making repairs, changes, or improvements upon any part of its system. Henderson-Union shall make 
reasonable notice of such discontinuance to member. 

MEMBERS'S REQUEST FOR TERMINATION OF SERVICE 

Any member desiring service terminated or changed from one address to another shall give the utility three 
(3) working days' notice in person, in writing, or by telephone provided such notice does not violate 
contractual obligations or tariff provision. The member shall not be responsible for charges for service 
beyond the three (3) day notice period if the member provides reasonable access to the meter during the 
notice period. If the member notifies the utility of his request for termination by telephone, the burden of 
proof is on the member to prove that service termination was requested if a dispute arises. 

16. RECONNECTION CHARGES 

17. 

Henderson-Union will make no charge for connecting service to the members's premises for the initial 
installation of service, or to the member's premises ifthe service has been destroyed by fire. When service 
has been terminated, or service is transferred to a new member, Henderson-Union's representative shall 
read the meter at such premises. A service charge of $10.00 (ten dollars) will be made to new occupant 
for the reconnecting or transferring of such service. Service charge will be due and payable at time of 
connection or transfer, or upon notice of said charge. No meters shall be installed or reinstalled after 
working hours unless in the judgement of Henderson-Union's manager there exist circumstances that will 
justify the additional expense. In these cases, a service charge of $35.00 (thirty-five dollars) will apply. 

RESALE OF POWER BY MEMBERS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

All purchased electric service used on the premises of the member shall be ~dNf exclusively by 
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Henderson-Union and the member shall not directly or indirectly sell , sublet, or otherwise dispose of the 
electric service of any part thereof. 

18. SERVICE CHARGE 

All service calls made by Henderson-Union pertaining to the member's premises at the member's request 
shall be charged at the rate of $10.00 (ten dollars) per call during normal working hours. Service calls 
made after working hours shall be charged at the rate of $35.00 (thirty-five dollars) per call. 

19. SERVICE CHARGE FOR TEMPORARY SERVICE 

Member's requiring temporary service may be required to pay all costs of connecting and disconnecting 
incidental to the supplying and removing of service. Members will be billed for electric service as any other 
member during the connected period. 

20. TEMPORARY SERVICE BOARD 

Member's requesting a temporary service board for construction purposes will be required to pay a $20.00 
service charge before the temporary service board is installed. If the temporary service board is installed 
for a period longer than six (6) months, the member will be charged $5.00 per month charge for each 
additional month up to a maximum of twelve months. 

METERS 

21. METER TESTS 

All new meters shall be checked for accuracy before installation. Henderson-Union will, at its own expense, 
make periodic tests and inspections of its meters in order to maintain a high standard of accuracy and to 
conform with the regulations of the Public Service Commission. Henderson-Union will make additional 
tests of meters at the request of the member upon payment of a $10.00 fee, if the meter has been tested 
within the past eight years. If the meter has not been tested within the past eight years, there will be no 
charge for the meter test. When the test is made at the member's request shows the meter is accurate, 
within 2% slow or fast , no adjustment will be made to the members's bill and the fee paid will be forfeited 
to help cover cost of the requested test. When the test shows the meter to be in excess of 2% slow or fast 
appropriate adjustments will be made to the member's bill. Refunds will be made in accordance with 
Public Service Commission General Rules 807 KAR 5:006 Section 1 0(5). If the test shows the meter to be 
more than 2% fast the $10.00 fee paid by the member shall be refunded. 

22. FAILURE OF METER TO REGISTER 

In the event a member's meter should fail to register, the member sh~~CP8BRVIItir60MMISSt8tbf such 
failure at the average consumption of the member based on the three-month pe()P«HN~¥tely preceding 
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the failure. 

23. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE BY HENDERSON-UNION RECC 

24. 

Henderson-Union will discontinue or refuse service without notice to a member or an applicant when a 
dangerous condition is found to exist on the member's or applicant's premises. Henderson-Union may 
refuse or discontinue service to an applicant or member, after proper notice for failure to comply with its 
rules and regulations, when a member or applicant refuses or neglects to provide reasonable access to 
the premises, for fraudulent or illegal use of service, or for nonpayment of bills. If discontinuance is for 
nonpayment of bills, the member shall be given at least ten (10) days written notice separate from the 
original bill, and cut-off shall be effected not less than twenty-seven (27) days after the mailing date of the 
original bill unless prior to discontinuance, a residential member presents to Henderson-Union a written 
certificate, signed by a physician, registered nurse, or public health officer, that such discontinuance will 
aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affected premises, in which case discontinuance may be 
effected not less than thirty (30) days from the date the utility notifies the member in writing of state and 
federal programs which may be available to aid in payment of bills and the office to contact for such 
possible assistance. The discontinuance of service by Henderson-Union for any cause stated in this rule 
does not release the member of his obligation of all bills due. The termination date will not be affected by 
receipt of any subsequent bill. 

The termination notice requirements of this subsection shall not apply if termination notice requirements 
to a particular member or members are otherwise dictated by the terms of a special contract between the 
utility and member. 

THREE PHASE SERVICE 

Members are required to negotiate a contract for all three-phase service except as otherwise provided 
herein. Term of contract is determined by amount of investment required. 

25. ELECTRIC MOTORS 

Any single-phase motor larger than 7 V2 horse power will not be permitted except by written permission 
of Henderson-Union. Larger motors must be three phase. 

26. PRIMARY METERING 

At any time Henderson-Union finds it more desirable, it may at its own option and expense install primary 
metering equipment. The member will own and operate all facilities past the metering point. 
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27. EXTENSIONS TO UNDERGROUND SERVICE 

Henderson-Union will extend underground facilities to areas which physically and economically lend 
themselves to this type of service under the following terms and conditions which insure adequate service 
and safety to all persons engaged in the construction, maintenance, operations, or use of underground 
facilities and to the public in general. The terms and conditions also reflect and protect the rate payers who 
are served with overhead facilities from subsidizing those served with higher cost underground facilities and 
in general requires the reimbursement of the cost difference between overhead and underground facilities 
necessary to serve a given load requirement. 

1. Definitions 

The following words and terms when used in these rules and regulations have the meaning indicated: 

(a) Applicant 
The developer, builder or other person, partnership, association, corporation or governmental 
agency applying for the installation of an underground electric distribution system. 

(b) Building 
A structure enclosed within exterior walls or fire walls, built, erected, and framed of component 
structural parts and designed for less than five (5) family occupancy. 

(c) Multiple-Occupancy Building 
A structure enclosed within exterior walls or fire walls, built, erected and framed of component 
structural parts and designed to contain five (5) or more individual dwelling units. 

(d) Plant, Store, Warehouse, Commercial, School, Church, Community Building, Industrial, etc. 
A structure (or structures) other than residential occupancy where power is used for any type of 
service classification other than residential. 

(e) Distribution System 
Electric service facilities consisting of primary and secondary conductors, transformers, and 
necessary accessories and appurtenances for the furnishings of electric power at util ization voltage. 

(f) Subdivisions 
The tract of land which is divided into ten (1 0) or more lots for the construction of new residential 
buildings, or the land on which is constructed two (2) or more new multiple occupancy buildings. 

(g) Individual Service 
Any service resulting in only one metering point on a permanent type ~~Simt· 

OF KENTUCKY 
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Includes service to mines, quarries, oil wells, industrial and commercial enterprises of speculative 
purposes, seasonal use of any type, real estate subdivision, development of property for sale, 
enterprises where the applicant will not be the user of service, where there is little or no demand 
for service, tenant house, seasonal cabins, rental property and to barns, wells, and other service 
where the amount of permanency of service cannot be reasonably assured. 

(Q Trenching & Backfilling 
Opening and preparing the ditch for the installation of conductors including placing of raceways 
under roadways, driveways, or paved areas; providing a sand bedding below and above 
conductors when required; and backfill of trench to ground level. Minimum depth 48" primary, 4" 
secondary. 

2. Rights-of-Way & Easements 

(a) Henderson-Union shall construct, own, operate, and maintain distribution lines only along 
easements, public streets, roads, and highways which are legal right accessible to the 
utility's equipment and which the utility has the legal right to occupy, and on the public 
lands and private property across which rights-of-way and easements satisfactory to 
Henderson-Union are provided without cost or condemnation by Henderson-Union. 

(b) Rights-of-way and easements suitable to Henderson-Union at the underground distribution 
facilities must be furnished by the Applicant in reasonable time to meet service 
requirements. The Applicant shall make the area in which the underground distribution 
facilities are to be located accessible to Henderson-Union's equipment, remove all 
obstructions from such area, stake to show the property lines and final grade, and maintain 
clearing and grading during construction by Henderson-Union. Suitable land rights shall 
be granted to Henderson-Union obligating the Applicant and subsequent property owners 
to provide continuing access to the utility for operation, maintenance or replacement of its 
facilities, and to prevent any encroachment in the utility's easement or substantial changes 
in grade or elevation thereof. 

(c) Where not feasible to trench under roads, highway, railroads , lakes, streams, etc., 
Henderson-Union shall have the right to place this portion overhead with the granting of 
easements (at no cost to Henderson-Union) for such overhead construction. 

3. Installation of Underground Distribution System - Subdivisions 

(a) Where appropriate contractual arrangements have been made, Henderson-Union shall 
install within the subdivision an underground electric distribution system of sufficient 
capacity and suitable materials which, in its judgement, will assure that the property 
owner(s) will receive safe and adequate electric servic~Lt(tes!tf~~ 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

All single phase conductors installed by the utility shall be underground. Appurtenances 
such as transformers, pedestal-mounted terminals, switching equipment and meter 
cabinets shall be placed above ground. 

Multi-phase primary mains or feeders required within a subdivision to supply local 
distribution or to service individual multi-phase loads may be overhead unless underground 
is required by governmental authority or chosen by the Applicant, in either of which case 
the differential cost of underground shall be borne by the Applicant. 

If the Applicant has complied with the requirements herein and has given Henderson-Union 
not less than 10 days written notice prior to the anticipated date of the completion (i.e., 
ready for occupancy of the first building) in the subdivision, Henderson-Union shall 
complete the installation 30 days prior to the estimated completion dates. (Subject to 
weather and ground conditions and availability of materials and barring extraordinary or 
emergency circumstances beyond the reasonable control of Henderson-Union.) However, 
nothing in this policy shall be interpreted to require Henderson-Union to extend service to 
portions of the subdivision not under active development. 

A non-refundable payment shall be made by the Applicant equal to the difference between 
the cost of providing underground facilities and that of providing overhead facilities. The 
payment to be made by the Applicant shall be determined from the total footage of single­
phase primary, secondary, and service conductor to be installed at an average per foot 
cost differential in accordance with the Average Cost Differential filed herewith as Exhibit 
"A", which Average Cost Differential shall be updated annually as required by order dated 
February 2, 1973 of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Administrative Case No. 
146. (Three {3) wire secondary and service conductor runs shall be considered as one 
conductor, i.e., triplex). The average cost differential per foot, as stated, is representative 
of construction in soil free of rock, shale, or other impairments which are anticipated or 
encountered in construction, the actual increased cost of trenching and backfilling shall be 
borne by the Applicant. 

The Applicant may be required to deposit the entire estimated cost of the extension. If this 
is done, the amount deposited in excess of the normal charge for the underground 
extensions, as provided in paragraph "e" above, shall be refunded to the applicant over a 
ten (10) year period as provided in 807 KAR 5:041 Section 3. 

The Applicant may be required to perform all necessary trenching and backfilling in 
accordance with Henderson-Union's specifications. Henderson-Union shall then credit the 
applicant's cost in an amount equal to Henderson-Union's normal cost for trenching and 
backfilling. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Henderson-Union shall furnish, install and maintain the service !9t~ Applicant's 

OCT 2 7 1992 
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EXHIBIT"A" 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMM!SSiON 
INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM-SUBDIVISIONS OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
Single Phase, Loop Feed 

Estimated Cost per foot Underground 

Estimated Cost per foot Overhead 

$6.60 (I) 

$3.20 (I) 

$3.40 (I) 

MAY 2 4 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

Cost Differential per foot BY· ~"""" (!. ~"??.~ 
Fo1i'Tfl"PU8i:iesrnv'iCirco:..41,1issioN 

(i) Plans for the location of all facilities to be installed shall be approved by Henderson-Union 
and the Applicant prior to construction. Alterations in plans by the Applicant will require 
additional cost of installation or construction shall be at the sole expense of the Applicant. 

(j) Henderson-Union shall not be obligated to install any facility within a subdivision until 
satisfactory arrangements for the payment of charges have been completed by the 
Applicant. 

(k) The charges specified in these rules are based on the promise that each Applicant will 
cooperate with the utility in an effort to keep the cost of construction and installation of the 
underground electric distribution system as low as possible and make satisfactory 
arrangements for the payment of the above charges prior to the installation of the facilities. 

(1) All electrical facilities shall be installed and constructed to comply with the rules and 
regulations of the Public Service Commission, National Electric Safety Code, Henderson­
Union specifications, or other rules and regulations which may be applicable. 

(m) Service pedestals and method of installation shall be approved by Henderson-Union prior 
to installation. 

(n) Henderson-Union shall backfill only once and in the event of further settling or washing, the 
Applicant shall be responsible for all necessary additional backfilling. 

(o) An additional $20.00 per linear trench foot shall be charged where extremely rocky 
conditions are encountered, such conditions being defined as limestone or other hard 
stratified material in a continuous volume of at least one cubic yard or more which cannot 
be removed using ordinary excavation equipment. 

(p) In the event of a grade change which results in Henderson-Union reburying or setting 
deeper any underground facility to maintain safety limits, the entire cost of such reburying 

May 43 1995 DATE EFFECTIVE May 24s 1995 

Mo?~ar Month Day Year 

President P. 0. Box 18 Henderson KY 
John West Title Address c.., 

~ 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

conditions are encountered, such conditions being defined as limestone or other hard 
stratified material in a continuous volume of at least one cubic yard or more which cannot 
be removed using ordinary excavation equipment. 

(p) In the event of a grade change which results in Henderson-Union reburying or setting 
deeper any underground facility to maintain safety limits, the entire cost of such reburying 
or relocation shall be borne by Applicant. 

(q) In unusual circumstances, when the application of these rules appears impracticable or 
unjust to either party, or discriminatory to other members, Henderson-Union or Applicant 
shall refer the matter to the Commission for a special ruling or for the approval of special 
conditions which may be mutually agreed upon, prior to commencing construction. 

4. Installation of Underground Facilities to Individual Service Delivery Points 

(a) Where primary and secondary conductors are involved, Henderson-Union shall estimate 
the cost to provide adequate service both overhead and underground, and the Applicant 
shall pay such difference in cost as a non-refundable contribution prior to the 
commencement of such construction. 

(b) Where only secondary conductors are involved, Henderson-Union shall install underground 
conductors as follows: 

1. Where possible, Henderson-Union will trench and backfill and install the secondary 
conductor, the Applicant shall pay one dollar and fifty cents ($1.50) per 
underground cable foot (pole to meter) prior to the commencement of such 
construction. 

5. Change from Overhead to Underground Facilities 

Where an existing member requests underground facilities and is presently being served with 
adequate overhead facilities , then the entire cost of such change shall be borne by the Applicant 
as a non-refundable contribution prior to the commencement of such construction. The cost 
includes: 

(a) Labor, material, and overhead charges for the new installation. $1.50 per underground 
cable foot. (Service only, pole to meter.) 

6. Three Phase Requirements - Underground 

Any member requiring three-phase loads which are to be servecftlW-1t1~~Y~~~~~~~~~ 
encouraged to install all three phase equipment rated for 120/208 or ~~E~l.- The 

OCT 2 7 1992 
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transformer(s) are to be connected grd. wye - grd. wye to minimize the possibility of 
ferroresonance. 

If the member insists on a voltage requiring a delta connected transformer, the member will be 
required to pay for the equipment required to avoid ferroresonance, such as (1) three phase OCB, 
(2) gang operated air break switch at riser pole, or (3) dummy loads. 

28. WIRING -INSPECTION STANDARDS AND FEES 

Standards. All wiring of members' premises must conform with the requirements of the National Electric 
Code, Ansi/NFPA 70 and Henderson-Union Rural Electric Henderson-Union Corporation. 

Inspections. All wiring installations shall be inspected prior to meter installations. Additions and/or changes 
to members wiring after original inspection shall be inspected. It shall be members' responsibility to report 
such additions and/or changes to Henderson-Union. 

Fees. Inspection fees shall be paid prior to inspection and meter installation. 

(1) Time of Payment 

(a) New service inspection fee shall be paid with application for service. 

(b) Additional wiring inspection fee shall be paid at the time of member's report to Henderson­
Union of the proposed addition. 

(2) Fee Schedule 

Residential and Farm: 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Roughin inspection fee for new construction, 
remodeling and/or additions. 

100 amp, or less, service complete with branch circuits 

200 amp service complete with branch circuits 

400 amp service complete with branch circuits 

$10.00 

$20.00 

$30.00 

$35.00 

(e) Services above 400 amp $ .15 per amp 

Whenever it is necessary to change out service entrance equipment, the QWI.J~ §~~~K;~.COMNI~g~. 
OF ~ENYOC\t'f" 

EFFECTIVE 
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In determining the fee for an installation involving a meter pole, the rating of the service on the meter pole 
shall govern the inspection fee. (Initial installation only.) 

(3) Reinspection: 

(a) Reinspection fee of wiring installations previously turned down will be $10.00 

Waiving of Inspection. Henderson-Union inspection requirements for the following will be waived: 

1. Any wiring installation coming under the jurisdiction of the Fire Marshall's office. Henderson-Union 
requires certification from the Fire Marshall's office that the job has passed inspection before it will 
be connected permanently. 

29. BILLING 

Notices of amounts due and payable are sent to members of Henderson-Union using four cycle billing 
periods based on map location on member's account. Date of current billing, penalty, late notice, and 
disconnect are as follows: 

Billing Billing Penalty 
Cycle Date Date 

1 1st 15th 

2 8th 23rd 

3 15th 3oth 

4 20th 5th following month 

-E OF I SSUE_--:::-Ju=l ..... y~24~.--"-'19~9=2 ____ _ 
Month Day Year 

Late Disconnect 
Notice For Nonpayment 

20th 

28th 

5th following month 

1Oth following month 

11 days after late notice date 

11 days after late notice date 

11 days after late notice date 

11 days after late notice date 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 7 1992 
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Bill Form 

METER NO.-=,.....----=----:=--

0000 
MARK EXACTLY AS APPEARS ON MET'ER 

DODD 
O~TE METER ~fAD--------

PlEASE MARIC METER READING ABOVE AND RETURN THIS STUB 
WITH PAYMENT IN RETURN ENV£LOPE ENCLOSED 

- · -~- .. 
., 

~ ;...._:.,: ~;:;;~ ~;:.-·.::: 
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HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPIIA nvl COII'OIA noN 

lt.O. DIAWEI 11, HENOEISON, KENTUCKY 4U20·0011 

CODE EXPlAINED ON ~M~SE SIDE > 

I I I 

.r. ,· •... . -- ...... . : 

let'slltlkup 
for~ky! 

---CODE EXPlANATION---

F - FAR'M M - COMMEI!OAL G - PUBliC 5U ILC 

.··. ·;_·-~ ~ ·- - ' ~ ~-- • . ; . - ~~;c.?,i,~~-;""-. ~ /.;. .. ;,.;_ -. 
- ----:.;:~~-~~;;_~.::=-~~-~ -- ~ ;_ .. ·- !"'. '-~'f:t. - - --:- . 

~-- "· ···-

.____ _ __,II,___ __ _.__ __ ____, 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF i{ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
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Bill Form- Demand Meter Invoice 

POWER INVOICE 
HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC 

COOP"IRATIVIE COIP'OIA liON 

E --- -~~~0~~~ -=-B~R=~--~ I DATE ACCOU-NI-NU-Mstri -___ _ . j 
~~=========r==~~-~ 

.. . 0 . DRAWlER II , HENOEISON , KENTUCKY .. 2.t20 

126·3991 

PLEASE 

RETURN 

THIS STUB 

WITH YOUR 

PAYMENT 

( IJSTOM(R 

... _._J.j_§i_i"'-',f-"-'RO=M'---- - - ---hL. -~--- ~ - - ~],_DA_:.c.;IE,...:Dc=.UE=---------+-------, 
fAC iliT IES CHARGE-

~~====================~~W~I~ER~(~M~Ul~II~~IE[RJ+==·~W~OOM~N~O==~-------J 

DEMAND TIMES -

PQ( V!O ll'l M fl f Q llfAOIN G PVf ~NI Mtlfll Qf AOING MULTI P\ IU .:WH USfO 

L_ ____ ___ L_______ ____ ___ -' --·- . .. __ ___1 __ __ ,___---i 

~----~========~--~TqOT~AblE~N~ERQGY~C~O~SI~~======~~========:J 

5 % penolty opp lo e d i f pny on e nl · ~ 

11 01 receove d on lhe o ffi c e hy l hr> I 5th 
GROSS AMOUNT NET AMOUNT 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

OCT 2 7 1992 

DATE OF ISSUE_--:J:::-ou ..... l...~..:v~274..._. -=1=9:::-:92=------­
Month Day Year 

General Mana er P. 0. Box 18 Henderson KY 42420 
Title Address 
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BILL FORM- LATE NOTICE/DISCONNECT Nc;>TICE 
HENDERSON-UNION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 

6402 Old Cozydoa Road 
P.O.Boz 18 

HerJJlersoiJ. KmtDdcy 4242().()()18 

PHONE (502) a:z&.31181 • TOLL FREE 1~UEC 
OFFICE HOURS-7:30AM TO 4:30PM MOHOAY ·FRIDAY 

•--~) 
r'---_,~,____j 

:.· .. . ~-- ·. ~-~ 
'-~ t "- ~· ... 

L~~~. IS--w_+±ri5i ____ == ___ 
1 

__ i_·¢if_~"f~·-=a __ .e¢_;;; _______________________ IL_ __________ ~J 
IMPORTANT NOTICI! 

CONCERNING YOUR PAYVI!NT AND !U!CTitiC SI!RVICI! 

C..t Member: 
Our....,.,tdoindl..-tothot-hldnot,..,.;...,poymentforyour-cbillbyltoduedlte.llpoymenthu-mldeptlottoyour 

receipt ol thio notice, -thank you and kindly Ilk that you dloregotd title noHco. II you haw not "'"'ittld your payment..,-glw title 
. matter your Immediate attention. 

NOTIC! OF INT!HT TO T!RMINAT! I!L!CTRIC S!RVIC! 

Unl"" - receive payment in lull or altemati.,. payment arrangement» arom.de <-,....,... slde) within ten (10) dlyo ol title 
FINAL NOTICE. a Mrviceman will be dlopotcltld to collect same and collect on lddltlonal MNice charge. In the ...,. MNice io 
dloconnectld, IMec:trtc Mrvice con not be reconnectld untlllllomounta including oervice cltarg• and cle90eits oro pald in lull. Tille io in 
accordance with policy eotablloltld by your Soard ol Dlnoctors. THIS IS YOUR FINAL NOTICE. 

See revei"H side for 
additional lnformaUon 
regarding disconnect 

- - procedure. 

IF YOU HAVE PAID YOUR BILL SINCE DUE DATE. PLEASE DISREGARD 

PAST DUE 
NOTICE 

- - ... 
r...__" _ - ! __ ___..J 

l.._ ____ ) 
-·----- · . . -·- . -----

L~ ___ ___.J 

PLEASE MAKE CHECK 
OR MONEY ORDER 

PAYABLE TO: 

HENDERSON-UNION 
ELECTRIC COOP. 

PLEASE RETURN THIS STUB 
WITH YOUR REMITIANCE 

While we regret the necessity to send this notice, we are sure you apprec iate adherence to the policies and proced ures 3" set 
forth by the Members of your Cooperative and its Board of Directors. Th is notice and provisions relating to discontinuance of 
service is in accordance with directives of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, which in general provide as follows: 

If payment Is delivered to either of HURECC's two offices located in Henderson or Marion, Kentucky, or to the employee 
dispatched to disconnect service, then discontinuance shall not be made. Additionally, in the event of exist ing illness or 
infirmity on your premises, service will not be discontinued within thirty (30) days after the date of this notice, provided that you 
obtain a certificate signed by a physician, a registered nurse, or a public health official stating that in the opinion of the person 
making the certification that discontinuance of service will aggravate the existing illness or infirmity. ' J 

Local, state and federal programs are available which provide financ ial assistance in the payment of utility bills for those who ~ .• 
may quality lor such assistance. Henderson-Union will, upon request, make available a list of known assistance programs or :· 
you may call the Kentucky Association for Community Action, Inc. at 1-800-456-3452 or the Departmel],l,.p/.titJDY!l'ri~~~COMMISSION 
Ombudsman, Toll Free 1-800-372-2973. · t'Ut)Liv \lt:n'ft\1 , . ... 
You have the right to protest the discontinuance of the service by contacting office at Henderson. Kentucky at s&)li\ ~~N{&j.CKYj · 
Box 18, Henderson, Kentucky, or by calling 826-3991 or Toll Free 1-800-844-HUEC. There will be on duty during the l:!llfll'~E · 
a.m. to 4:30p.m., an employee to answer your questions regarding your bill or to resolve disputes over the amount dt)'bcrt'6 i1 r. • 
This employee has the authority to retain your service by negotiating a partial payment plan or by accepting a part ial payment 
where good faith is shown in meeting your finanr.ial obligation. . 

In the event your account is not paid or you have failed to meet the prov1sions herein anq it becomes necessa r:O(}ifco2i~e 1992 · 
service. a notice will be left indicating the time service was discontinued and the reason therefore. . 

General Mana er P. 0. Box 18 Henderson 
Title Address 
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 

30. COLLECTION CHARGE 

Should it become necessary for a representative of Henderson-Union to make a trip to the premises or 
other location for the purpose of terminating service for non-payment of electric service, a charge of $10.00 
will be assessed to the member's account for the extra service rendered, due and payable at such time 
delinquent account is collected, provided bill is collected, service is terminated or member agrees to a 
specific payment plan in order to avoid termination. Henderson-Union will make a field collection charge 
only once in any billing period. If service is discontinued for nonpayment, an additional charge of $10.00 
will be made for reconnecting service, due and payable at time of such reconnection. 

31. RETURNED CHECK CHARGE 

32. 

When a check is received in payment of a member's account and returned unpaid by a bank for any 
reason, such account, together with all others owed by the member shall be due and payable upon 
demand, and such member subject to discontinuance of service without further notice. 

Henderson-Union will assess a $10.00 handling fee for any check that is returned to Henderson-Union from 
the member's bank for insufficient funds or any reason for nonpayment. 

SPECIAL METER READING CHARGE 

All meters with demand devices are read by a representative of Henderson-Union. 

Henderson-Union utilizes a one-card system which includes the bill and the meter card. The bill/meter card 
is mailed monthly to all other members. Upon failure of a member to return the meter reading card for 
three consecutive months, Henderson-Union shall have its representative read the member's meter and 
a service charge of $10.00 will be made for the extra service rendered. The service charge will be made 
to the member's account and will be due and payable upon notice of said charge. In the event that an 
error in meter reading should be made, then the member shall pay for that month an equal to 
approximately his average bill. The following month his bill shall be computed on the regular schedule 
prorated for two months, and the amount paid shall be credited. 

33. MONITORING USAGE 

The following procedure has been established for monitoring member usage so as to detect any unusual 
deviations in individual member usage and the reasons for such deviations: 

(a) The computerized billing system is programmed to automatically alert Henderson-Union to any 
member provided monthly meter readings which would cause KWH usage to be significantly higher or 
lower than usual. The criteria employed in the computer program to determine "11ft18l~~N 
month's KWH usage is 200% higher than the prior month's usage. The "low" usage c~p~ram 
criteria is when the current month's KWH usage is 50% less than the prior month's usage. Efcff€d'Wfi these 
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criteria, a computer exception report is produced daily that identifies member's accounts which have 
significantly higher or lower KWH usage than in the previous month. 

(b) The daily high/low exception report is reviewed by Henderson-Union billing department personnel, 
wherein they consider the type of service, past KWH usage history, weather conditions, or other unique 
circumstances in trying to determine cause. If the cause for deviation cannot be determined from analysis 
of member's billing records, Henderson-Union will contact customer by phone or in writing for additional 
verification of meter reading. 

(c) Where the deviation is not other wise explained, Henderson-Union will test the member's meter to 
determine proper registration as prescribed by regulations of Kentucky Public Service Commission. 
Henderson-Union will notify the customer of the investigation, its findings, and any refunds or backbilling 
in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 1 0(4) and (5). Henderson-Union will use the same process to 
investigate usage deviations brought to its attention as a result of its ongoing meter reading programs or 
by member inquiry. 

34. RATES 

35. 

Member billing is prepared on basis of rates approved by the Board of Directors and the Public Service 
Commission. 

DELINQUENTS 

In case a delinquent bill is uncollected, and service disconnected by reason thereof, then payment may 
be required of all amounts due by such member before reconnection. 

Classification of Members 

36. SCHEDULE "A" - RESIDENTIAL (Single Phase- 50 KVA Installed Capacity or Less) 
This rate shall apply to electric service to single family dwellings, residences, schools, churches, civic 
organizations and like member of a noncommercial nature. 

37. SCHEDULE "8"- FARM, GOVERNMENT, OR COMMERCIAL (50 KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY OR LESS) 
This rate shall apply to electric service accounts for commercial, farm and government members. 

38. SCHEDULE "8-1"- FARM OR COMMERCIAL (51 TO 501 KVA INSTALLED CAPACITY) 
This rate shall apply to any farm, school, church, or commercial service located on or near three-phase 
service. 

39. SCHEDULE "LP-3" - (502 TO 2000 KW) Dedicated Delivery Point PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
This rate shall apply for large power members contracting for a demand of 501 to OO~NTUCKY 
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40. SCHEDULE "LP-3" - (502 TO 2000 KWl Non-dedicated Delivery Point 
This rate shall apply for large power members contracting for a demand of 501 to 000 KW. 

41. SCHEDULE "LP-4" - LARGE POWER (Over 2000 KWl 
This rate shall apply for large power members contracting for a demand of not less than 001. 

42. SCHEDULE "SL" - STREET LIGHTS 
This rate shall apply to any member or organization within service area requiring "SL." 

43. SCHEDULE "D" - SECURITY LAMP 
This rate shall apply to any member within the service area. 

44. TERMS OF PAYMENT 

45. 

46. 

Delinquent accounts are subject to a collection fee of $10.00 or disconnection of service. The above rates 
are net, the gross rate being five percent (5%) higher. In the vent the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill , the gross rate shall apply. 

NO PREJUDICE OF RIGHTS 

Failure by Henderson-Union to enforce any of the terms of this tariff shall not be deemed as a waiver of 
the right to do so. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CHARGE 

In case for any month the rate under which Seller (Henderson-Union Rural Electric Henderson-Union) 
purchases power wholesale from its supplier (Big Rivers Electric Corporation) is adjusted in accordance 
with any present or future fuel cost or surcharge provided for in Seller's wholesale power contract or by 
order of the Public Service Commission, then the foregoing monthly energy charges shall be adjusted for 
each kilowatt hour sold by dividing the total dollar amount of such fuel and surcharge cost adjustment to 
Seller attributable to each class of service by the total number of kilowatt hours sold by Seller for such 
class of service for the billing month. 

(The above Fuel Adjustment Charge is subject to the provisions of and may be amended from time to time 
to conform to 807 KAR 5:056 and to any adjustment if the fuel clause or other increments which may be 
made in Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel charges under 807 KAR 5:056 by the Public Service 
Commission.) 

47. BUDGET BILLING 

Henderson-Union has a budget payment plan available for its residential memberM~~V~~~ON 
elect to pay a monthly amount for the budget year in lieu of monthly billings for actual us '\ nthly 
budget payment will be determined by Henderson-Union based, under normal circu , on a 
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minimum of one-twelfth of the estimated annual usage, subject to review and adjustment during the budget 
year. The normal budget year will be October through September with the settlement month in September. 

The following are the conditions of the Budget Billing contract: 

The member's account may be adjusted through a series of levelized adjustments on a monthly basis if 
usage indicates that the account will not be current upon payment of the last budget amount. 

Any member being billed by budget payment contract agrees to all rules, regulations and policies as all 
other members receiving service from Henderson-Union. 

In addition to making the budget payment monthly, the member agrees to render a meter reading by the 
due date or if the account is estimated for three consecutive months, Henderson-Union personnel will read 
the meter which will result in a $10.00 meter reading fee being added to the bill. 

If member fails to pay bills as rendered under the budget payment plan, Henderson-Union reserves the 
right to revoke the plan, restore the member to regular billing and require immediate payment of any 
deficiency. 

The member may cancel the budget payment plan by giving a 30-day notice or by disconnection of 
service. Upon termination of the contract, the final billing will be adjusted to actual usage. 

Failure to receive a bill in no way exempts member from the provision of these TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

Fuel clause adjustments ( +/-) are in addition to the minimum. 
Members's bill will be due within 10 days from date of bill. 

48. ENERGY EMERGENCY CONTROL PROGRAM 

Purpose- To provide a plan for reducing the consumption of electric energy on Henderson-Union 
Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (Company) system in the event of a severe coal 
shortage, such as might result from a general strike in the coal mines. 

For the purpose of this program, the following priority levels have been established: 

I. 
II. 
Ill. 
IV. 
v. 

Procedures--

Essential Health and Safety Uses-as defined in Appendix A 
Residential Use-as defined in Appendix B 
Commercial Uses-as defined in Appendix B 
Industrial Uses-as defined in Appendix B 
Nonessential Uses-as defined in Appendix C PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
In the event of a potential server coal shortage, such as one resulting fro~fi~T-Rifa1 coal 
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strike the following steps will be implemented. These steps will be carried out to the extent 
not prohibited by contractual commitments or by order of the regulatory authorities having 
jurisdiction. The "days' operation" referred to below will be furnished by the generation and 
transmission utility which supplied the wholesale power to the company. After each 
curtailment of electric service, the generation levels will be adjusted to the new, reduced 
level in the calculation by the generation and transmission utility of the "days' operation" 
of remaining coal inventory. 

I. To be initiated when Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel supplies are decreased to 50 
days' operation of coal-fired generation and a continued downward trend in coal stocks 
is anticipated: 
1) Curtail the use of energy in all company offices, plants, etc. 

II. To be initiated when Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel supplies are decreased to 40 
days' operation of coal-fired generation and a continued downward trend in coal stocks 
is anticipated: 
1) Curtail electric energy consumption by members on interruptible contracts to a 

maximum number of hours of use per week as negotiated within the context to the 
contract provisions. 

2) Through use of the news media and direct member contact, appeal to all 
members, both retail and wholesale, to voluntarily reduce their use of electric 
energy as much as possible, and in any case endeavor to reduce the nonessential 
use of electricity (Priority Level V) by at least 5%. 

3) The Company shall advise members of the nature of the mandatory program to be 
introduced in Section Ill below through direct contact and mass media, and 
establish an effective means of answering specific member inquires concerning the 
impact of the mandatory program on his electricity availability. 

Ill. To be initiated-in the order indicated below-when Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel 
supplies are decreased to 30 days' operation of coal-fired plants and continued downward 
trend in coal stocks is anticipated: 
1) Implement mandatory curtailment of electric service to all members as indicated 

below: 
(a) Priority Level V - 100% 
(b) Priority LeveiiV-5% (based on the "monthly base period use" as defined 

in Appendix D) 
(c) Priority Level II and Priority Level 111-15% 

2) Utilize voltage reduction as a means of reducing KWH consumption if this is 
deemed a feasible and viable measure in the Company's service area. 
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3) The Company shall advise all members of the mandatory program specified in 
Section IV below. 

IV. To be initiated when Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel supplies are decreased to 0 
days' operation of coal-fired generation (at the daily burn rate resulting from the 
curtailments implemented in Section Ill, above) and continued downward trend in coal 
stock is anticipated. 
1) Implement mandatory curtailment of electric service to all members as indicated 

below: 
(a) Priority Level V-1 00% 
(b) Priority Level IV-50% (an additional 5% of the original "monthly base period 

use• as defined in Appendix D). 
(c) Priority Level II and Priority Level Ill 5% 
(d) Priority Levell-10% 

2) The company shall advise all members of the mandatory program specified in 
Section V below. 

V. To be initiated when the Big Rivers Electric Corporation notifies the Company that fuels 
supplies are decreased to a level which will result in 60 days' operation remaining for 
Priority Levels I, II, and Ill, after the following curtailment has been implemented. 

1) Implement mandatory curtailment of electric service to all priority levels (including 
Priority Level I) at a minimum service level which is not greater than that required 
for protection of human life and safety, protection of physical plant facilities, and 
employees' security. 

2) The Company shall advise all members of the mandatory program specified in 
Section VI below. 

VI. To be initiated as a measure of last resort when Big Rivers Electric Corporation's fuel 
supplies are decreased to 15 days' operation of coal fired generation (at daily burn rate 
resulting from the curtailments implemented in Section V, above) and continued downward 
trend in coal stocks is anticipated: 
1) Implement procedures for interruption of selected distribution circuits on rotational 

basis, while minimizing--to the extent practicable--interruption to Priority Level I. 

With regard to mandatory curtailment identified in Sections Ill, IV, V, and VI above, the 
Company proposes to monitor compliance after the fact, to the extent feasible, as 
approved by the Commission. A member exceeding his electr~!!ERtt~oMM8610N 
be warned to curtail his usage or face, upon continuing noncomplia~~!.~Nt'UOK'fl one 
day's written notice, disconnection of electric service for the duratioE.Ifr=edtlvEenergy 
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Termination of Energy Emergency--The Energy Emergency Control Program shall be 
terminated upon notice of the Commission, when 

(a) the remaining days of operation of coal-fired generation is at least 0 days 
(b) coal deliveries have been resumed 
(c) there is reasonable assurance that the coal stocks are being restored to 

adequate levels. 

APPENDIX "A" 

ESSENTIAL HEALTH AND SAFETY USES 

Essential health and safety uses given special consideration in these procedures shall, insofar as the 
situation permits, include the following types of use and such other uses which the Commission may 
subsequently identify: 

(a) "Hospitals", which shall be limited to institutions providing medical care to patients. 
(b) "Life Support Equipment", which shall be limited to kidney machines, respirators, and 

similar equipment used to sustain the life of a person. 
(c) "Police Stations and Government Detention Institutions", which shall be limited to essential 

uses required for police activities and the operation of facilities used for the detention of 
person. These uses shall include essential street, highway and signal-lighting services. 

(d) "Fire Station", which shall be limited to facilities housing mobile fire=fighting apparatus. 
(e) "Communication Services", which shall be limited to essential uses required for telephone, 

telegraph, television, radio and newspaper operations. 
(f) "Water and Sewage Services", which shall be limited to essential uses required for 

telephone, telegraph, television, radio and newspaper operations. 
(g) "Transportation and Defense-related Services", which shall be limited to essential uses 

required for the operation, guidance control and navigation of air, rail and mass transit 
systems, including those uses essential to the national defense and operation of state and 
local emergency services. 

(h) "Other Energy Source Services", which shall be limited to essential uses required for the 
production, transportation, transmission and distribution--for fuel--of natural or 
manufactured gas, coal, oil or gasoline. 

(i) "Perishable Food or Medicine", which shall be limited to refrigeration for the storage and 
preservation of perishable food or medicine, when that use is substantially all of the 
member's load. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Although these types of uses will be given special consideration when implementing:llhe~Y load­
shedding provision of this procedure,these members are encouraged to install emer~l)W6eration 
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equipment if continuity of service is essential. In case of members supplied from two utility sources, only 
one source will be given special consideration. Also, any other member who, in their opinion, have critical 
equipment should install emergency generation equipment. 

APPENDIX "B" 

RESIDENTIAL USES, COMMERCIAL USES, AND INDUSTRIAL USES 

"Residential Uses", "Commercial Uses", and "Industrial Uses", shall be defined for purposes of this Energy 
Emergency Control Program to be the same as the "Residential", "Commercial" and "Industrial" 
classifications, respectively, in the rate schedules in the Electric Distribution Utility Company's tariff, with 
the exclusion of those uses defined as "Essential Health and Safety Uses: in Appendix A and those defined 
as "Nonessential Uses• in Appendix C. 

APPENDIX "C" 

NONESSENTIAL USES 

The following and similar types of uses of electric energy and others which the Commission may 
subsequently identify shall be considered nonessential for all members: 

(a) Outdoor flood and advertising lighting, except for the minimum level to protect life and 
property, and a single illuminated sign identifying commercial facilities when operating after 
dark. 

(b) General interior lighting levels greater than minimum functional levels. 
(c) Show-window and display lighting. 
(d) Parking-lot lighting above minimum functional levels 
(e) Energy use greater than that necessary to maintain a temperature of not less than 78 

degrees during operations of cooling equipment and not more than 65 degrees during 
operation of heating equipment. 

(f) Elevator and escalator use in excess of the minimum necessary for non-peak hours of use. 
(g) Energy use greater than that which is the minimum required for lighting, heating or cooling 

of commercial or industrial facilities for maintenance cleaning or business-related activities 
during non-business hours. 

APPENDIX "D" 

MONTHLY BASE PERIOD 

"Monthly Base Period Use" is defined as the member's usage during the correst~~f:8111QSION 
cycle of the twelve monthly billing periods immediately prior to December 31 of-th-~ YQKI"'~ely 
preceding the current year, adjusted to reflect any increases or decreases of load in the mofffi&iiVthree-
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month period due to the installation or removal of equipment or a change in operating rate as computed 
in the formula. 

Upon application by the member and agreement by the Company, a one-time adjustment of the monthly 
energy use of the twelve-month billing period ending December 31 of the year immediately preceding the 
current year, or an adjustment of the prior three-month usage (POKWH), will be made to correct any 
abnormalities of energy use resulting from such events as strikes and breakdowns of major equipment that 
may have occurred during the period in question. For members connected after December 31 of the year 
preceding the current year by one year, base period energy use will be negotiated between the member 
and the Company 

WHERE: 

AMPB = CM x PO 
BPO 

AMBP = Adjusted Monthly Base Period (KW or KWH) 

CM = Corresponding month during the year immediately preceding the current year 

PO = Average use (KW or KWH) for the second, third and fourth monthly billing periods 
immediately prior to the date of the curtailment order. Should a curtailment be extended 
so that one of the three monthly billing periods reflects usage under a curtailment period, 
the actual billing for that month is replaced with the AMBP previously calculated or that 
month. 

BPO = Average of corresponding three monthly billings prior to CM. 

Example: (Curtailment ordered during month of May 1981) 

1st Curtailment Month 
Since the April1981 billing may not always be available, then for uniformity to all members--from the time 
curtailment is ordered until the May meter reading date 

nd Curtailment Month 

3rd Curtailment Month 

May '81 = (Jan .. Feb., March) '81 x May '80 
(Jan., Feb., March) '80 

June '81 = (Feb., March, April) '81 x June '80 
(Feb., March, April) '80 

Since May '81 will reflect electric use under a curtailment, May '81 
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calculated in the 1st curtailment Month: 

July '81 = (March. April, May) '81 x July '80 
(March, April, May) 

NOTE: The nomenclature for any one billing period is determined by the last reading date in the period, 
i.e., a bill from April to May is considered the May billing period. 
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